Outline Planning Permission

Name and address of applicant

Mr T Elwess C/O Agent JHWalter LLP 1 Mint Lane Lincoln LN1 1UD

Name and address of agent (if any)

Mr James Lambert JHWalter LLP 1 Mint Lane Lincoln LN1 1UD

Part One – Particulars of application

Date of application: 11/01/2019

Application number: 138896

Particulars and location of development:

Outline planning application for the erection of up to 5no. dwellings - all matters reserved.

Land to the east of Church Road, Upton, Gainsborough, DN21 5NS

Part Two – Particulars of decision

The West Lindsey District Council hereby give notice in pursuance of the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 that **outline planning permission has been granted** for the carrying out of the development referred to in Part One hereof in accordance with the application and plans submitted subject to the following conditions:

Conditions stating the time by which the development must be commenced:

1. Application for approval of the reserved matters must be made to the Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To conform with Section 92 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2. No development must take place until, plans and particulars of the access, appearance, layout and scale of the buildings to be erected and the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and the development must be carried out in accordance with those details.

Reason: The application is in outline only and the Local Planning Authority wishes to ensure that these details which have not yet been submitted are appropriate for the locality.

3. The development hereby permitted must be begun before the expiration of two years from the date of final approval of the reserved matters or, in the case of

approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved.

Reason: To conform with Section 92 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

Conditions which apply or require matters to be agreed before the development commenced:

4. No development must take place until details of the form and position of the protection measures to protect the boundary trees have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved protection measures must be installed prior to commencement and retained in place until the development is completed.

Reason: To safeguard the existing trees adjacent the site during construction works, in the interest of visual amenity to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and local policy LP21 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

- 5. No development must take place until a construction method statement has been submitted and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The approved statement(s) must be adhered to throughout the construction period. The statement must provide for:
 - (i) the routeing and management of traffic;
 - (ii) the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;
 - (iii) loading and unloading of plant and materials;
 - (iv) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development;
 - (v) the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate;
 - (vi) wheel cleaning facilities;
 - (vii) measures to control the emission of dust and dirt;
 - (viii) details of noise reduction measures;
 - (ix) a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste;
 - (x) the hours during which machinery may be operated, vehicles may enter and leave, and works may be carried out on the site;

Reason: To restrict disruption to the living conditions of the neighbouring dwelling and surrounding area from noise, dust and vibration and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and local policy LP26 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

6. No development shall take place until a written scheme of archaeological investigation has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. This scheme shall include the following

1. An assessment of significance and proposed mitigation strategy (i.e. preservation by record, preservation in situ or a mix of these elements).

- 2. A methodology and timetable of site investigation and recording.
- 3. Provision for site analysis.
- 4. Provision for publication and dissemination of analysis and records.
- 5. Provision for archive deposition.

6. Nomination of a competent person/organisation to undertake the work.7. The scheme to be in accordance with the Lincolnshire Archaeological Handbook.

Reason: To ensure the preparation and implementation of an appropriate scheme of archaeological mitigation and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and local policy LP25 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

7. The local planning authority shall be notified in writing of the intention to commence the archaeological investigations in accordance with the approved written scheme referred to in condition 6 at least 14 days before the said commencement. No variation shall take place without prior written consent of the local planning authority.

Reason: In order to facilitate the appropriate monitoring arrangements and to ensure the satisfactory archaeological investigation and retrieval of archaeological finds in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and local policy LP25 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

Conditions which apply or are to be observed during the course of the development:

8. With the exception of the detailed matters referred to by the conditions of this consent, the development hereby approved must be carried out in accordance with proposed location plan dated January 2019. The works must be carried out in accordance with the details shown on the approved plans and in any other approved documents forming part of the application.

Reason: To ensure the development proceeds in accordance with the approved plans and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and local policy LP26 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

9. No more than five dwellings shall be erected on the site. The five dwellings and their garages combined shall create no more than 1,000 square metres of gross internal floorspace on the site.

Reason: To restrict the development from exceeding the 1,000 square metre trigger point to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and local policy LP11 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

10. No construction works above ground level must take place until details of a scheme for the disposal of foul/surface water (including any necessary soakaway/percolation tests) from the site and a plan identifying connectivity and their position has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. No occupation must occur until the approved scheme has been carried out.

Reason: To ensure adequate drainage facilities are provided to serve each dwelling, to reduce the risk of flooding and to prevent the pollution of the water environment to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and local policy LP14 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

11. Prior to completion of the first dwelling details of the type and position of two open fronted bird nest boxes, two small holed bird nest boxes, a starling nest box and two bat boxes as per the recommendations of the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA) dated January 2019 published by DeltaSimons have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The bird and bat boxes must be installed in the approved locations prior to occupation of any dwelling.

Reason: In the interest of nature conservation to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and local policy LP21 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

12. Apart from the details approved in condition 11 of this permission the development hereby approved must only be carried out in accordance with the recommendations set out in section 6.1 and 6.2 (pages 11-12) of the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA) dated January 2019 published by DeltaSimons.

Reason: In the interest of nature conservation to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and local policy LP21 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

13. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied before a 2 metre wide footway, to connect the development to the existing footway network, has been provided in accordance with details that shall first have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The works shall also include appropriate arrangements for the management of surface water run-off from the highway.

Reason: To ensure the provision of safe and adequate pedestrian access to the permitted development, without increasing flood risk to the highway and adjacent land and property to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and local policy LP13 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

14. The archaeological site work shall be undertaken only in full accordance with the written scheme required by condition 6.

Reason: To ensure the satisfactory archaeological investigation and retrieval of archaeological finds in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and local policy LP25 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

15. Following the archaeological site work referred to in condition 14 a written report of the findings of the work shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority within 3 months of the said site work being completed. .

Reason: To ensure the satisfactory archaeological investigation and retrieval of archaeological finds in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and local policy LP25 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

16. The report referred to in condition 15 and any artefactual evidence recovered from the site shall be deposited within 6 months of the archaeological site work being completed in accordance with a methodology and in a location to be agreed in writing by the local planning authority.

Reason: To ensure the satisfactory archaeological investigation and retrieval of archaeological finds in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and local policy LP25 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036.

Conditions which apply or relate to matters which are to be observed following completion of the development:

NONE

Notes to the Applicant

Archaeology

The written scheme required by condition 6 shall be in accordance with the archaeological brief supplied by the Lincolnshire County Council Historic Environment advisor (Tel: 01522 550382).

Highways

The permitted development requires the formation of a new/amended vehicular access. Applicants should note the provisions of Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980. The works should be constructed to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority in accordance with the Authority's specification that is current at the time of construction. For further information, please telephone 01522 782070.

The roads serving the permitted development are approved as private roads which will not be adopted as a Highway Maintainable at the Public Expense (under the Highways Act 1980). As such, the liability for the future maintenance of the roads will rest with those who gain access to their property from it.

Please contact the Lincolnshire County Council Streetworks and Permitting Team on 01522 782070 to discuss any proposed statutory utility connections and any other works which will be required within the public highway in association with the development permitted under this Consent. This will enable Lincolnshire County Council to assist in the coordination and timings of these works.

I noted on site that there is a post supporting a communications/ electricity line at the frontage of the site. Could you please make the applicant aware that should any of their works affect this or require that it be moved, that they will need to arrange this with the necessary party at their own expense. Where a footway is to be constructed on private land, that land must be dedicated to the Highway Authority as public highway.

The highway improvement works referred to in the above condition are required to be carried out by means of a legal agreement between the landowner and the County Council, as the Local Highway Authority Community Infrastructure Levy

Please be aware that as of the 22nd January 2018 West Lindsey District Council implemented a Community Infrastructure Levy and that eligible development granted on or after this date will be subject to this charge.

The development subject to this Decision Notice could fall within the definitions held within the adopted charging schedule and as such may be liable to pay the levy. For further information on CIL, processes, calculating the levy and associated forms please visit the Planning Portal <u>www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/cilforms</u> and West Lindsey District Council's own website <u>www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/CIL</u>

Please note that CIL liable development cannot commence until all forms and necessary fees have been submitted and paid. Failure to do so will result in surcharges and penalties

Reasons for granting permission or Refusal

The decision has been considered against policies LP1 A presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development, LP2 The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy, LP10 Meeting Accommodation Needs, LP11 Affordable Housing, LP13 Accessibility and Transport, LP14 Managing Water Resources and Flood Risk, LP16 Development on Land Affected by Contamination, LP17 Landscape, Townscape and Views, LP25 The Historic Environment, LP26 Design and Amenity and LP55 Development in the Countryside of the adopted Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2012-2036 in the first instance and guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance. In light of this it is considered that the principle of the proposal is acceptable and will provide up to five dwellings in an appropriate location to meet the housing growth target for Upton and Central Lincolnshire. It will not have a harmful impact on archaeology, drainage or ecology. This is subject to satisfying a number of conditions and the submission of a reserved matters application (scale, appearance, access, layout and landscaping).

Working Practice Statement

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally submitted) and negotiating, with the Applicant, acceptable amendments to the proposal to address those concerns. As a result, the Local Planning Authority has been able to grant planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Date: 21st February 2019

Signer Pros

Mark Sturgess Executive Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service

West Lindsey District Council Council Offices Guildhall Marshall's Yard Gainsborough DN21 2NA

Note: This permission refers only to that required under the Town and Country Planning Acts and does not include any consent or approval under any other

enactment, byelaw, order or regulation. You are strongly advised not to commence works until you have obtained any other permissions or consents that may be required, for example approval under the Building Regulations, otherwise there may be a risk of significant legal and financial consequences. For further advice on the Building Regulations, contact the Council's Building Control section.

Failure to adhere to the details of the approved plans or to comply with the conditions attached to this permission is a contravention of the provisions of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of which enforcement action may be taken. Please contact the planning department for further advice relating to the discharge of condition process and the appropriate fee payable (if applicable).

Appeals to the Secretary of State

- If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
- If you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you
 must do so within six months of the date of this notice. Appeals must be made
 using a form which you can get from the Planning Inspectorate at Temple
 Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN or online at
 https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk
- You must use the appropriate appeal form when making your appeal. If requesting forms from the Planning Inspectorate, please state the appeal form you require.
- The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but he will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.
- The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to him that the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.
- In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the local planning authority based their decision on a direction given by him.
- Please note only the applicant possesses the right to appeal

Purchase Notices

- If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.
- In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District Council, London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of London) in whose area the land is situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

If you require this document in another format e.g. large print, please contact Customer Services on 01427 676676, by email <u>customer.relations@west-lindsey.gov.uk</u> or by asking any of the Customer Services staff.